- 3. This Bylaw comes into full force and effect in accordance with section 82 of the *Indian Act,* R.S.C.1985, c. I-5.
- 4. BE IT KNOWN that this Bylaw entitled, "WFN Bylaw No. 2004-03 A Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws" is hereby read for the first, second and third and final time and is hereby enacted as Bylaw No. 2004-03 by the Council of the Westbank First Nation at a duly convened meeting of Council held on the 6th day of December, 2004.

Voting in favour of the Bylaw are the following members of Council:

Councillor Michael DeGuevara

oretta

Councillor Brian Eli

Councillor Michael Werstuik

being a majority of those members of Council of the Westbank First Nation present at the aforesaid meeting of Council.

The Quorum of Council is three (3) members.

Number of members of Council present at the meeting: $\underline{\mathcal{H}}_{.}$

I, Robert Louie, Chief of the Westbank First Nation, do hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Bylaw was mailed to the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development pursuant to subsection 82(1) of the *Indian Act* the 6th day of December 2004.

Witness KIRK DRESSLER

WFN Bylaw No. 2004-03 - A Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws



WESTBANK FIRST NATION

COUNCIL RESOLUTION

CHRONOLOGICAL NUMBER: 2004/2005-61

THE CHIEF AND COUNCIL OF WESTBANK FIRST NATION OF KELOWNA, BRITISH COLUMBIA

DATED THIS 6th DAY OF December 2004

The undersigned Chief and Councillors of Westbank First Nation do hereby certify that the following is a resolution that was duly moved, seconded and approved by a majority of the Council at a duly convened meeting held at the administration offices of the band at 515 Highway 97 South, Tsinstikeptum Indian Reserve No. 10.

DO HEREBY RESOLVE THAT:

WHEREAS :

of ___

Page

- 1. WHEREAS Council of the Westbank First Nation deems it expedient to repeal various obsolete bylaws in anticipation of the coming into force of the *Westbank First Nation Self-Government Act*.
- 2. Council of the Westbank First Nation: wishes to repeal the following bylaws:

	BYLAW NO.	SHORT TITLE
(a)	Bylaw 1968-02	By-law to provide for the erection and control of toilets or privies on the Westbank Reserve No. 9
(b)	Bylaw 1979-02	Official Community Plan
(c)	Bylaw 1979-05	Rezoning and Development Permit Application Fees Imposition By-law
(d)	Bylaw 1979-04	By-law to establish the position of Band Administrator

0104 OUNZILLOR OR

COUNCILLOR

A QUORUM OF WESTBANK FIRST NATION COUNCIL CONSISTS OF COUNCIL MEMBERS

WESTBANK FIRST NATION

WFN BYLAW NO. 2004-03 - A BYLAW TO REPEAL CERTAIN BYLAWS

WHEREAS Council of the Westbank First Nation deems it expedient to repeal various obsolete bylaws in anticipation of the coming into force of the *Westbank First Nation Self-Government Act.*

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Westbank First Nation enacts the following bylaw:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as the *"WFN Bylaw No. 2004-03 A Bylaw to Repeal Certain Bylaws."*
- 2. The following Bylaws are hereby repealed:

	BYLAW NO.	SHORT TITLE
(a)	Bylaw 1968-02	By-law to provide for the erection and control of toilets or privies on the Westbank Reserve No. 9
(b)	Bylaw 1979-02	Official Community Plan
(c)	Bylaw 1979-05	Rezoning and Development Permit Application Fees Imposition By-law
(d)	Bylaw 1979-04	By-law to establish the position of Band Administrator
(e)	Bylaw 1979-09	By-law for the maintenance of law and order respecting the administration and management of affairs
(f)	Bylaw 1980-01	By-law to amend By-law 1979- 09
(g)	Bylaw 1981-02	Residency By-Law
(h)	Bylaw 1984-04	Regulation of Meetings Bylaw
(i)	Bylaw 1986-01	By-law to amend penalty section of certain by-laws
(j)	Bylaw 1987-01	By-law respecting the vote of Band Members for the purposes of sub-section 10(3) of the <i>Indian Act</i>